(In Singapore dollars)

- 74 -

21. Financial instruments (cont�d)

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk occurs as a result of the Group's transactions that are not denominated in their respective
functional currencies. These transactions arise from the Group's ordinary course of business. The Group transacts
business in various currencies and as a result, is largely exposed to movements in exchange rates of United States
dollar, Sterling pound, Euro, Bangladeshi Taka and Australian dollar.

The Group manages its foreign exchange exposure by a policy of matching, as far as possible, receipts and payments
in each individual currency. The Group also uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge a portion of its future
foreign exchange exposure purely as a hedging tool and does not take positions in currencies with a view to make
speculative gains from currency movements.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign exchange risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet
date. As at 30 June, if exchange rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post-tax results and equity would have been affected as follows:

2017 2016

Consolidated S$�000 S$�000

USD

  - strengthened 1% (2016: 5%) 42 �
  - weakened 2% (2016: 2%) (83) �

EURO
  - strengthened 4% (2016: 3%) 24 (12)
  - weakened 2% (2016:  3%) (12) 12

AUD
  - strengthened 3% (2016: 3%) 30 14
  - weakened 3% (2016: 3%) (30) (14)

GBP
  - strengthened 2% (2016: 5%) (1) (8)
  - weakened 2% (2016: 5%) 1 8

BDT
  - strengthened 2% (2016: 2%) (3) 10
  - weakened 2% (2016: 2%) 3 (10)

 (d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its
obligations. The Group�s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables.

The Group�s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit
risk exposure. The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. Credit risk is monitored through
careful selection of customers and their balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Group�s
exposure to bad debts has not been significant.